(1) CBIZ sponsors a deferred compensation plan, under which a CBIZ employee's compensation deferral is held in a rabbi trust and invested accordingly as directed by the employee. Income
and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan are included in "Operating expenses" and "Corporate general and administrative expenses," and are directly offset by deferred
compensation gains or losses in "Other (expense) income, net." The deferred compensation plan has no impact on "Income from continuing operations before income tax expense."

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the three months ended March 31, 2022, and 2021 are as follows (in thousands):
Three Months Ended March 31,

2022 % of Revenue 2021 % of Revenue
Operating (income) expenses $   (5,667) (1.4)% $   4,616 1.5%
Corporate general and administrative (income) expenses (811) (0.2)% 496 0.2%
Other (expense) income, net (6,478) (1.6)% 5,112 1.7%

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results
for the three months ended March 31, 2022, and 2021 are as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,
2022 2021

As
Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted
% of

Revenue
As

Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted
% of

Revenue
Gross margin $ 101,423 $   (5,667) $  95,756 24.4% $  76,759 $   4,616 $  81,375 27.1%
Operating income 85,114 (6,478) 78,636 20.1% 62,276 5,112 67,388 22.4%
Other (expense) income, net (6,403) 6,478 75 — % 4,789 (5,112) (323) (0.1)%
Income from continuing operations
before income tax expense 77,452 — 77,452 19.8% 66,188 — 66,188 22.0%

(2) Included in "Other (expense) income, net" for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, is expense of $0.6 million and expense of $0.7 million, respectively, related to net changes
in the fair value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ's prior acquisitions.

(3) Refer to the financial highlights tables for a reconciliation of Non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure, and for additional information as to the
usefulness of the Non-GAAP financial measures to shareholders and investors.

CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands)